REMEMBER ME
Episode Three
by
Gwyneth Hughes
17th February 2014
EXT. SCARBOROUGH - DAY1 1
Hannah and Sean, hurrying breathlessly away from the Spa, his
hand fast in hers, and she’s pulling him away.

the side of the road, which says “Welcome to Goathland”.
Tom rouses, suddendly. He is surprised and not pleased.
TOM
What have you brought me here for?
ROB
Family history.
TOM
Then you’re wasting your time. Them
Huttons are all long dead. And if
they’re not, well, they never
approved of me.
They’re slowing down, and Tom is suddenly overcome by emotion
as he spots the track to the house where he met his wife.
TOM (CONT’D)
It’s up there.
EXT/INT. LOVEDAY’S HOUSE/ROB’S CAR - NIGHT46 46
Rob and Hannah walk up to the door of a lovely old stone
cottage, and knock.
Tom watches them anxiously from the car.
Light spills out of the cottage door, as a beautiful old lady
opens it.
ROB
Good evening...
LOVEDAY
Not Jehovah’s Witnesses, I hope.
Rob smiles, and produces his warrant card.
ROB
Detective Constable Fairclough. And
this is Hannah.
Loveday holds out her hand.
LOVEDAY
I am Loveday Hutton. How do you do.
With relief, Tom watches the door close on them.
He looks into the back seat, checking Sean is sound asleep.
The light goes on in Loveday’s kitchen, and Tom looks into
the warm, familiar interior, and quietly opens his door.
hughes/remember me/ep 3 page 26
INT. LOVEDAY’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT47 47
Loveday is making tea in her lovely kitchen, with Aga and so
on, and a row of herbs in pots on the windowsill, which
Hannah is admiring.
LOVEDAY
Sage for strength. Rosemary for
faithfulness. Thyme for courage.
HANNAH
What about parsley?
LOVEDAY
Oh, parsley. Good for the
digestion. Not very romantic, is
it.
She looks at Rob, who is admiring a framed photograph of
Richard Hutton.
LOVEDAY (CONT’D)
But I imagine that was my
grandfather for you.
INTERCUT: EXT. LOVEDAY’S HOUSE - NIGHT48 48
Tom is drawn to the brightly lit window, trying to get close
enough to see into the house where he met his wife over sixty
years ago, without being seen.
LOVEDAY

Inside, something is changing in the room. A presence, a
swirling something in the corners. The light dims.
MR HUTTON (V.O.)
Remember me to a bonny lass
there...
A shadow against the kitchen door.
LOVEDAY
Who’s there?
Rob grabs the phone off Hannah and silences the song.
ROB
Nobody, he’s just an old man. No,
don’t open the door.
But Loveday throws open her kitchen door and there is Tom,
staring, his eyes glittering. Loveday is too astonished to
speak.
INT/EXT. LOVEDAY’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT49 49
Tom stands on the doorstep.
TOM
Don’t hate me, Loveday.
LOVEDAY

LOVEDAY
People you love?
HANNAH
(terrified)
No.
She looks at Sean, peering out of the car, and Loveday sees
the child too.
LOVEDAY
(satisfied)
Not yet.
Rob bundles Tom into the front passenger seat.
Hannah runs to the car, as Loveday shouts a terrible warning
after her.
LOVEDAY (CONT’D)
Not yet!
INT. ROB’S CAR - NIGHT50 50
Hannah in the back, terrified, speechless for once, her arms
around Sean, as Rob gets into the car.
Tom sits in the front seat weeping, his face turned away,
helpless with grief.

You and I have got nothing in
common!
Tom is quiet now, and sad.
TOM
Both of us on our own. Neither of
us getting any younger. Eighty odd!
A beat, and Rob laughs. He watches Hannah and Sean open the
door and disappear safely inside.
ROB
Nobody gets a birthday card from
the Queen for being eighty odd.
Tom looks suspicious and shocked.
ROB (CONT’D)
Oh yes, I’ve got questions.
Rob puts his foot down and drives away.
INT. HANNAH’S HOUSE - STAIRS/LANDING/JAN’S ROOM - NIGHT53 53
The space is quiet and dark, with just some faint music
playing in another room.
A door opens downstairs, and footsteps start up the stairs.
Jan flings open her bedroom door, pulling her clothes on, in

We get a glimpse of a MALE GUEST peering out of Jan’s room -
not the same one as in episode one - before Jan closes the
door with a smile for him. She still keeps her voice low.
JAN
Where have you been, anyway?
HANNAH
The seaside.
(to Sean)
Clean your teeth, go on.
Sean goes into the bathroom. Hannah sets off down the stairs.
JAN
I’ve been worried sick.
HANNAH
Oh please.
Hannah looks up, and her face is streaked with tears.
INT. HANNAH’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT54 54
Jan enters the kitchen to find Hannah clearing up a mess of
empty wine bottles and takeaway cartons.
JAN
HANNAH

sea strand.
Hannah approaches the drowned woman.
Isha lies there, just as she did in the opening scene of
episode one. But this time, Hannah is there to witness the
moment when her eyes open.
Isha starts to try to stand, the bangles on her arms jangling
like music.
Hannah would like to run, but she can’t.
Isha is standing tall now, unsmiling, her sari wet and cold
to her skin.
Terrifying.
But the light changes, and a child laughs, and Isha smiles,
her dead face lit up by love.
TOM (CONT’D)
hughes/remember me/ep 3 page 38
INT. POLICE HQ - INTERVIEW ROOM - NIGHT60 60
Tom and Rob. Tom is now looking at the photo of himself and
Isha on the black and white floor.
TOM
Was it you put that back together?